
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)359 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 1 - 2) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

2.2 SL(6)361 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 3 - 7) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/bvvbjv01/sub-ld15835-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3f5nzzre/sub-ld15835-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/nhrmngm0/sub-ld15848-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wkonurlc/sub-ld15848-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to the Llywydd, 23 May 2023 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.3 SL(6)360 - The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 8 - 11) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 5 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate 

Change, 22 May 2023 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.35 – 13.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)356 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 12 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 6 - Report 

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 7 - Welsh Government response 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7 - previously considered 

(13.40 – 13.45)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/i22fm3sh/sub-ld15840-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1qfnlsdy/sub-ld15840-em-e.pdf


 

 

4.1 SL(6)357 - School Admission Appeals Code 

 (Pages 16 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 8 - Report 

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.45 – 13.50)   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Net Zero, Energy and 

Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group 

 (Page 26)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 22 

May 2023 

5.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice 

 (Page 27)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 23 May 2023 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) 

Order 2023 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 26 May 2023 

6 Papers to note 

(13.50 – 14.00)   



 

 

 

6.1 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS: Response to the Committee's report on 

the Food (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 31 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 13 - Letter from Peter Fox MS, 19 May 2023 

6.2 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the Finance Committee: 

Response to the Finance Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 38 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the 

Finance Committee, 19 May 2023 

6.3 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and 

Rural Affairs Committee: Response to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 44 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 15 - Letter from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, 19 May 2023 

6.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 53)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 

31 May 2023 

6.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Food (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 54 - 56)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Business Committee, 31 May 2023 

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Business Committee, 16 May 2023 

6.6 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on the 

Constitutional Future of Wales 

 (Page 57)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 19 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 23 May 2023 

6.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 20 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 24 May 2023 

6.8 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic 

Rating Bill 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister 

for Finance and Local Government, 26 May 2023 

6.9 Correspondence from the British Red Cross: Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill 

 (Pages 63 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 22 - Letter from the British Red Cross, 31 May 2023 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.00)   

 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal 

Migration Bill 

(14.00 – 14.10) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 23 - Legal Advice Note 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Protection from Sex-

based Harassment in Public Bill: Draft report 

(14.10 – 14.25) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 24 - Draft report 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained 

EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

(14.25 – 14.35) (Pages 70 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 25 - Legal Advice Note 

11 Consideration of correspondence in relation to the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill 

(14.35 – 14.40) (Pages 73 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 26 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 1 June 2023 

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 27 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 18 May 2023 



 

 

12 Monitoring report 

(14.40 – 14.50) (Pages 78 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 28 - Draft report 

13 Forward Work Programme 

(14.50 – 15.00) (Pages 94 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 29 - Briefing 



   
 

 

SL(6)359 – The National Health Service (Charges to 

Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

Regulations 1989 (“the Principal Regulations”), which provide for the making and recovery of 

charges for relevant s
[...]
x?IId=41383
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41383


   
 

 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

We note there has been no formal consultation on these Regulations. In particular, we note 

the following paragraph in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“There is no statutory duty to consult prior to making the Regulations. It is considered 

that the proposed amendments do not require consultation as they are implementing UK 

international agreements which apply to the UK as a whole and thereby Wales is obliged 

to implement and observe them.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

19 May 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 2



   
 

 

SL(6)361 – The Public Procurement (International 

Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Public Procurement (International Trade 

Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023. They amend various United Kingdom 

public procurement regulations for the purpose of implementing the procurement chapters 

of two Free Trade Agreements entered into by the United Kingdom, one with Australia (the 

“UK-Australia FTA”) and the other with New Zealand. 

The Regulations also make the following general amendments to public procurement 

regulations to ensure compliance with commitments made in the UK-Australia FTA: 

 the introduction of a rule that, where the value of a procurement cannot be 

estimated, the procurement is to be treated as having been valued at the relevant 

threshold for that type of procurement (including special provision for situations in 

which the value of one or more lots cannot be estimated); 

 

 the removal of the possibility of using a prior information notice or periodic indicat
[...]
nted across the United Kingdom.  Both the UKG Regulations and the Replacement 
Regulations have related provisions, which require their coming into force consecutively. A 

Pack Page 6

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


commitment has been provided to Australia and New Zealand that the Regulations will be in 
force no later than 26 May 2023. 
 
Furthermore, the substance, purpose and effect of the Replacement Regulations is identical 
to that of the Original Regulations.  As such Welsh Ministers would contend that the 
substantive provisions of the Replacement Regulations have been laid before the Senedd, 
and therefore available for scrutiny since 5 May. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd, Huw 
Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Siwan 
Davies, Director of Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee 
Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government  

Pack Page 7



   
 

 

SL(6)360 – The Allocation of Housing and 

Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 

2) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”) which make provision for certain categories of 

persons from abroad to be eligible or ineligible for an allocation of housing accommodation 

and/or for housing assistance.  

These Regulations amend regulations 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the 2014 Regulations. The Regulations 

extend eligibility for an allocation of housing accommodation and housing assistance 

provided by local authorities to people who are British Nationals, others not subject to 

immigration control (or treated as such), and anyone wi
[...]
 the transitional provision in regulation 5(1).  

However, the regulation does not clarify whether the specific circumstances listed in sub-
paragraphs (a)-(c) of paragraph (2) are intended to operate cumulatively, or as alternatives, in 
order for the transitional provision in paragraph (1) to have effect. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 
instrument. 

4. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

These Regulations amend, and come into force on the day after, equivalent regulations 
being made by the UK Government. The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations 
notes that, 

“This is so as to ensure that the changes being made by the UK Government regulations 
for contracting authorities which are not devolved Welsh authorities and those being 
made by the Welsh Ministers in relation to devolved Welsh authorities, together result 

Pack Page 13



   
 

 

in a co-ordinated set of amendments to the existing underpinning procurement 
legislation.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response to the technical reporting points is required. 

Committee Consideration  
 
The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 22 May 2023 and reports to the 
Senedd in line with the reporting points above.  
 

 

Pack Page 14



Government Response:  The Public Procurement (International Trade 

Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

 

Technical Scrutiny points 1, 2 and 3:   The Welsh Government thanks the 

Committee for raising the reporting points and have subsequently laid replacement 

Regulations (The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) 

(Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2023) which address the issues raised and revoke The 

Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023. 

 

P
[...]
 lead 
to the code being interpreted incorrectly by the reader.  

Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 4.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41358


 

Committee Consideration  
 
The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 22 May 2023 and reports to the 
Senedd in line with the reporting point above.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
School Admissions Appeals Code 
LJC Draft Report: Annex 

Pack Page 17



 

 
Substantive errors 

1. The Code contains references to “(date)” (at pages 1 and 2) and “[HTML]” (at pages 27, 37 
and 49) where those placeholders have been left in and the relevant date/link has not been 
inserted. 

2. In the Introduction, in paragraph 1.1, “LAs” is used from the beginning without having been 
first defined in the Code. 

3. In paragraph 3.4, in the final bullet point, in the Welsh text, the words “in writing” have been 
translated as “drwy lythyr” which literally means “by letter”. The same thing occurs 
elsewhere in the translation of “in writing” in paragraphs 6.1, 7.2 and 7.11 of the Code. Later 
in Annex D, in paragraph D.3, there is also an instance where “in writing” has been 
translated as “ar bapur” which is an idiom that can mean “in writing” but literally means “on 
paper”. Elsewhere in the Code, the Welsh text has translated “in writing” more literally as 
“yn ysgrifenedig” in the majority of the paragraphs where the phrase is used. It is true that 
the Code does refer to decision letters as a means of notification, but it might not be 
appropriate to use phrases which mean “by letter” or “on paper” in the Welsh text as they 
could be viewed as appearing to limit the ways of notification or communication when that 
isn’t expressly stated in those paragraphs. It also means that there isn’t a way of 
distinguishing between “by letter” and “in writing” when it is expressly stated in the English 
text, if the sa
[...]
tact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/145/2023 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 

22 May 2023 
 
Dear Chairs, 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, to report on the 
latest meeting of the Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group, held on 
27 April 2023, with discussions focused on the grid network investment and inter-
Government collaboration. 
 
The meeting was attended by Mairi McAllan MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero and Just 
Transition; Katrina Godfrey, Permanent Secretary at the Northern Ireland Department of 
Agriculture, Environment, and Rural Affairs; Graham Stuart MP, Minister of State Energy 
Security and Net Zero; and Gareth Davies MP, Exchequer Secretary to the Treasury. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 
 

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb g
[...]
correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

 
26th May 2023 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Huw 

 
I am writing to inform you of my approval being granted for a Statutory Instrument being made 

by the UK Government which contains elements within the competence of Welsh Ministers. 

 

The Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 (2023 Order) 

will make amendments to the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board Order 2008 

(2008 Order), a UK wide SI, following a UK wide targeted consultation with industry and 

stakeholders.   

 

I am agreeing, in this case, to give approval to Lord Beynon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine 

and Rural Affairs to make amendments to 2008 Order.  The Agriculture and Horticulture 

Development Board (AHDB) was established by the 2008 Order under powers contained in 

the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (the NERC Act). 

 

The 2023 Order amends the 2008 Order and is made by the Secretary of State under powers 

conferred by sections 87, 88 and 97(1) of, and paragraph 6(a) of Schedule 8 and paragraphs 

5 and 8 of Schedule 10 to, the NERC Act with the approval of Welsh Ministers. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

 

 

Section 87 of the NERC Act provides the “appropriate authority” with the power to make an 

Order which establishes a body for a purpose or purposes falling within section 88 

(permissible purposes of boards) and to assign to it a function or functions falling within 

section 89 (permissible functions of boards). 

 

An “appropriate authority” is defined in section 96(1) of the NERC Act as including, in relation 

to matters concerning 
[...]
ing is more appropriate than setting out the disadvantages of something that is (in my 

view) not required.  

 

 

Pack Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

Peredur Griffiths MS,  

Chair of Finance Committee   

 

 

19 May 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

Food (Wales) Bill: respose to the Finance Committee’s Stage 1 report  

I would like to thank the Finance Committee for their scrutiny of the Food (Wales) Bill (“the Bill”) 

during Stage 1 and for the report which was published on 12 May 2023. 

  

I have set out my response to the Committee’s conclusions and recommendations at Annex A. 

Where conclusions have been made, or where recommendations are aimed at Welsh Government 

rather than for me as the Member in Charge of the Bill, I have noted these, but have included my 

own thoughts in response where appropriate. 

 

While it has not been possible for me to accept all of the Committee’s recommendations, I hope 

you will find this response useful. I will also be writing to the Chairs of the Economy, Trade and 

Rural Affairs Committee and the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee with respect to 

their Stage 1 Reports, and will copy the letters to all three Committee Chairs.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

 

Peter Fox MS for Monmouth 

Member-in-Charge, Food (Wales) Bill  

  

Peter Fox OBE MS 
Aelod o’r Senedd dros  
Mynwy 
— 
Member of the Senedd for 
Monmouth 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Peter.fox@senedd.cymru 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Peter.fox@senedd.wales 

0300 200 7298 

@Peterfox_ms 

@PeterFox61 

Peter Fox MS 

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 6.2



 

 

Annex A 

 

Response from Peter Fox, MS to the Finance Committee’s Report on the Food (Wales) Bill 

 

Conclusion 1. The Committee is disappointed with the lack of information on a number of 

elements of the Bill and therefore is unable to draw a conclusion as to whether the resources 

are adequate and reasonable to deliver the legislation. We have made a
[...]
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Busnes 
— 
Business Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddBusnes@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddBusnes  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddBusiness 
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 6.5



 

 

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 55



 

 

  

 

 

16 May 2023 

Annwyl Lywydd 

Report on the Food (Wales) Bill 

Last week we laid our report on the Food (Wales) Bill; a Bill introduced to the Senedd by Peter Fox 

MS. 

I would like to draw to your attention recommendation 1 of our report, which states: 

Recommendation 1. As part of its review of the Member Bill procedure, the Business Committee 

should explore the feasibility of introducing a more transparent process for engagement between the 

Welsh Government, its officials and Members of the Senedd who have secured leave to proceed to 

introduce a Member Bill. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rt Hon Elin Jones MS 

Llywydd 

Chair, Business Committee 

Pack Page 56

https://senedd.wales/media/4akjs5ey/cr-ld15829-e.pdf


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on 
the Constitutional Future of Wales 

DATE  23 May 2023 

BY 
Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for t
[...]
 
their scrutiny. 

Question 3: At paragraph 39 of the Memorandum you note that several provisions in clause 15 of the 
Bill apply in relation to Wales. In particular, you state that subsection 3(d) “alters the procedure for 
making regulations from made affirmative to draft affirmative”. This regulation-making power, and 
the made affirmative scrutiny procedure attached to it, was delegated to the Welsh Ministers via the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. No detailed explanation is given as to why you are 
using a UK Bill to change (by downgrading) a scrutiny procedure for a delegated power which the 
Senedd itself only approved two years ago. Please would you provide a thorough explanation as to 
why the changes introduced by clauses 15(3)(d) and 15(4) are being made. 

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 13 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)359 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	2.2 SL(6)361 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Llywydd, 23 May 2023

	2.3 SL(6)360 - The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 5 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change, 22 May 2023

	3.1 SL(6)356 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	SL(6)356 – The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 7 - Welsh Government response

	4.1 SL(6)357 - School Admission Appeals Code
	SL(6)357 – School Admissions Appeals Code
	LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response

	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group
	5.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice
	5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023
	6.1 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS: Response to the Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill
	6.2 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Response to the Finance Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill
	6.3 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Response to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill
	6.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill
	6.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Food (Wales) Bill
	LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Business Committee, 16 May 2023

	6.6 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional Future of Wales
	6.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	20230524 MinHSS to LJC HSC FC - HSP S2 Amendment e.pdf
	20230524 MinHSS to LJC HSC FC - HSP S2 attachment.pdf

	6.8 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill
	6.9 Correspondence from the British Red Cross: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill
	10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	11 Consideration of correspondence in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill
	LJC(6)-17-23 - Paper 27 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 18 May 2023

	12 Monitoring report
	13 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.31 - 14.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13369 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions.    

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)359 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.2 SL(6)361 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. The Committee also noted the letter from the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Llywydd. 

2.3 SL(6)360 - The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. The Committee also noted the Written Statement by 

the Minister for Climate Change. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

3.1 SL(6)356 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)357 - School Admission Appeals Code  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 



5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Net Zero, Energy and 

Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

5.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 

2023  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Health & Social Services: Healthcare 

(International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS: Response to the Committee's report on the 

Food (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from Peter Fox MS. 

6.2 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the Finance Committee: 

Response to the Finance Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from Peter Fox MS to the Finance Committee. 



6.3 Correspondence from Peter Fox MS to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural 

Affairs Committee: Response to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee's report on the Food (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from Peter Fox MS to the Economy, Trade and Rural 

Affairs Committee. 

6.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

to the Minister. 

6.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Food (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Business Committee. 

6.6 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Statement on the progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional 

Future of Wales  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution. 

6.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

6.8 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating 

Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister. 

6.9 Correspondence from the British Red Cross: Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Illegal Migration Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the British Red Cross. 



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed.   

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal 

Migration Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Illegal Migration Bill and agreed to consider its draft report at a future meeting. 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Protection from Sex-based 

Harassment in Public Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU 

Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 5) on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill. The 

Committee also considered the correspondence with the Counsel General and Minister 

for the Constitution. 

11 Consideration of correspondence in relation to the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill  

The Committee considered the correspondence with the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government and agreed to consider its draft report at a future meeting. 

12 Monitoring report  

The Committee considered its latest monitoring report. 

13 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee discussed and agreed terms of reference for the commissioning of 

research on the use of framework legislation and its implications for parliamentary 

scrutiny. 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 



 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 


